# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7846413

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
10F PURSUIT LLC	05/23/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAVINCI LOCK LLC
Street Address:	3301 ATLANTIC AVENUE
City:	RALEIGH
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27604

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10922747
Patent Number:	11094152
Patent Number:	11232513

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)200-5227

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 888-307-6807

Email: MAULIN.SHAH@ENVISIONIP.COM

Correspondent Name: MAULIN V. SHAH

Address Line 1: 1345 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: 2ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10105** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAULIN V. SHAH
SIGNATURE:	/Maulin V. Shah/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=US10922747 US11094152 US11232513 - DaVinci Lock LLC Patent Assignment from 10F Pursuit LLC#page1.tif

source=US10922747 US11094152 US11232513 - DaVinci Lock LLC Patent Assignment from 10F Pursuit

**PATENT** REEL: 062985 FRAME: 0085

507799283

LLC#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 062985 FRAME: 0086

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

#### WHEREAS.

Name	Address
10F PURSUIT LLC	3301 Atlantic Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27604

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), having a mailing address as listed above, is the owner of the following inventions (hereinafter, "Patents"):

Ref. #	Title
U.S. Patent No. 10,922,747	System and method for securing and removing over-locks from vacant storage units
U.S. Patent No. 11,094,152	System and method for applying over-locks without requiring unlock codes
U.S. Patent No. 11,232,513	System and method for securing and removing over-locks

#### WHEREAS,

Name	Address
DAVINCI LOCK LLC	3301 Atlantic Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27604

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina, and having a place of business at the address listed above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents above, as well as any letters patent that may be granted in related filings therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any and all subsequent letters patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, and including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of the Patents; the Patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

PATENT REEL: 062985 FRAME: 0087

## DAVINCI LOCK, LLC Assignment

enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to assign the Patents to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the for litigation regarding the Patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or the Patents therefor.

10F PURSUIT LLC

MAY 25, 2012

(Assignor) (Signatory Signature)

BRADFORD MINSLY, MANAGER
(Assignor Signatory Name, Title)

DAVINCI LOCK LLC

(Signatory Signature)

(Assignee)

Span ford MINSLEY, MANAGEL
(Assigned Signatory Name, Title)

2

**PATENT REEL: 062985 FRAME: 0088**